Financial liabilities
< 1 year

$’000
1-5 years

$’000
> 5 years

$’000 $’000

Participant loans - - 43,216 43,216

QTC client specific pool - - 2,021,679 2,021,679

Trade and other payables 54,183 7,250 - 61,433

54,183 7,250 2,064,895 2,126,328

2017 Payable in Total

Financial liabilities
< 1 year

$’000
1-5 years

$’000
> 5 years

$’000 $’000

Participant loans - - 43,216 43,216

QTC client specific pool - - 2,021,679 2,021,679

Trade and other payables 22,413 5,027 - 27,440

22,413 5,027 2,064,895 2,092,335

2017/18 ANNUAL REPORT

164

Central SEQ Distributor-Retailer Authority

For the year ended 30 June 2018

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

17.4 Market risk – interest rate

Sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis depicts the outcome on net income if interest rates would change by
+/- 1% from the year-end rates applicable to the Authority’s financial assets and liabilities. The calculations
assume that the rate would be held constant over the next financial year, with the change occurring at the
beginning of that year. This is mainly attributable to the Authority’s exposure to variable interest rates on
its borrowings.

2018 -1% +1%

Profit Equity Profit Equity

Net
carrying
amounts

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash and cash equivalents 116,968 (1,170) (1,170) 1,170 1,170

QTC client specific pool 2,021,679 20,217 20,217 (20,217) (20,217)

Overall effect on profit and equity 19,047 19,047 (19,047) (19,047)

2017 -1% +1%

Profit Equity Profit Equity

Net
carrying
amounts

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash and cash equivalents 177,887 (1,779) (1,779) 1,779 1,779

QTC client specific pool 2,021,679 20,217 20,217 (20,217) (20,217)

Overall effect on profit and equity 18,438 18,438 (18,438) (18,438)

165

CHAPTER 5: FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Central SEQ Distributor-Retailer Authority

For the year ended 30 June 2018

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

18. Capital management
The Authority’s objectives when managing capital are to:

•  Ensure long term financial sustainability while considering appropriate returns on invested equity and
benefits to other stakeholders; and

• Maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

The Authority manages its capital structure by targeting at a minimum, an A- credit rating. This is achieved
through maintaining of key credit metrics and supported through the adjustment of participation returns